
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Joel Hammond-Gant 
Tel: 01270 686468
E-Mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 8th April, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

To view the meeting click the link below:

Join live event

Or alternatively you can dial in on 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference 
ID: 904 509 533# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021.

Minutes to follow.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTlhYTU2NmEtNTZmMC00NzFjLTgzMzktMTMzNzRhODUxNDg4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Covid-19 Update  

To consider an update on the council’s response to, and recovery from, Covid-19.

Report to follow.

7. Financial Implications of the Committee System  (Pages 5 - 12)

To consider a report on the financial implications of the incoming committee system form of 
governance.

8. Review of the Council's ICT Infrastructure Spend  (Pages 13 - 22)

To consider a report detailing the council’s ICT infrastructure spend and whether cost-per-
person value for money has been achieved.

9. Refreshed Equality Objectives and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 
2021-25  (Pages 23 - 66)

To consider the council’s proposed refreshed Equality Objectives and Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy 2021-25, prior to consideration by Cabinet on 13 April 2021.

10. Corporate Peer Challenge  (Pages 67 - 98)

To consider a report outlining progress made against the recommendations in the council’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge, one year on from when it was undertaken in January 2020, prior 
to it being considered by Cabinet on 13 April 2021.

11. Corporate Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3, 2020/21  (Pages 99 - 106)

To consider the performance data from Corporate Services in Quarter 3, 2020/21.



12. Update from the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group  

To receive a verbal update from the Joint Scrutiny Working Group in respect of the 
Best4Business Programme.

13. Task and Finish Group Report - Members' Facilities, Accommodation and 
Culture  (Pages 107 - 126)

To receive the final report of the Task and Finish Group set up to review Members’ Facilities, 
Accommodation and Culture.

Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, 
B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, M Simon, R Vernon, L Wardlaw and J Clowes 
(Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 0.1

                                                                                        
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  8 April 2021

Report Title: Financial Implications of the Committee System

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jill Rhodes – Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Corporate Services and Cllr Amanda Stott, Portfolio Holder 
Finance, ICT and Communications

Senior Officer: Jane Burns – Executive Director Corporate

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Committee has requested an update on the financial implications of the 
move to a committee system of governance as part of its oversight role.

1.2. The Council is moving to a Committee system of governance in May 2021 
under the design principles agreed by Council at its meeting of 19 

November 2020. The design principles included quick, streamlined decision 
making process, meaning the number of committees and number of 
meetings to be kept to a minimum, and technology will be used to provide 
instant access to information and avoid unnecessary paperwork. 

1.3. The administration of the committee system as proposed, sits within the cost 
minimal design principles agreed by Council. The Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should consider whether this is being managed 
appropriately.

2. Recommendations

That the Committee:

2.1.  Note that the design principles of the Committee System in relation to 
affordability are being adhered to as agreed by Council at its meeting of 19 
November 2020.

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

2.2. Notes the risks associated with breaching afford
[...]

The council must comply with all legal requirements and relevant legislation. 
Where required, legal advice will be available to all meetings, to make sure that 
legal requirements are met. The council will also follow best practice.  

A Modern Committee System 
The committee system will be modern, open and transparent. Public participation 
will be encouraged. There will be the opportunity for public speaking and petitions. 
There will also be a work programme outlining what decisions will be made and by 
which Committee. There will be a separate Scrutiny Committee to look at health 
partners, crime and disorder and flood risk management. The Scrutiny Committee 
will be able to look at future proposed decisions in these areas, and seek to 
influence them. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 1.0

BRIEFING REPORT

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  08 April 2021

Report Title: ICT Shared Services Investment Programme

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott – Finance, IT and Communication

Author: Gareth Pawlett – CIO and Head of ICT Shared Services

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. This paper responds to a request made by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 January 2021 to report on the specifics of the 
council’s ICT infrastructure spend and whether cost-per-person value for 
money has been achieved.

1.2. The Evolution Programme (formerly Infrastructure Investment Programme - 
IIP) is a joint investment programme which has enabled both Cheshire East 
and Cheshire West and Chester Councils to modernise, move from a legacy 
infrastructure, meet compliance standards and deliver a flexible environment 
to underpin service delivery. 

1.3. Over the preceding four years (2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21) the 
Evolution Programme has:  
1.3.1. Provided a stable, compliant, and secure technology platform 
[...]
rnance, the programme ensured that any 
implications of the pandemic were captured, tracked, and agreed with 
finance colleagues as appropriate to be recorded on the Covid-19 financial 
tracker.  

2. Background 

2.1. ICT Shared Service was formed following Local Government Reorganisation 
in 2009 as a joint delivery service for both Councils (Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester) to meet their ICT needs.  

2.2. Over the last 12 years the Service has moved around from being hosted by 
Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWaC) to being formed into a company 
(CoSocius) and is currently a hosted shared service in Cheshire East Council 
(CEC) since April 2016. 

Page 14



OFFICIAL
3

2.3. Over that same period there have been many independent ICT specialist 
reviews and audits. A common conclusion was the lack of sustainable 
investment in ICT infrastructure to keep pace with the demands and 
expectations of the Council. This is evidenced throughout the years in a 
number of major incidents for both Councils (Gartner 2011 and 2013, Hewlett 
Packard Enterprises (HPe) 2016 and Ernst & Young (EY) 2017). The outputs 
and recommendations from these reviews were shared with Shared Services 
Joint Committee.

2.4. ICT Shared Services commissioned a data centre audit (November 2016) to 
provide assurance on the condition and quality of the data centre 
components or assets; this resulted in a report by HP Enterprise (March 
2017) which concluded that a significant cliff-edge or disaster threshold had 
been reached and there was a significant risk that this situation compromised 
the Councils’ compliance with statutory regulation and accreditation 
authorities.  The audit also highlighted a heavy reliance on a single data 
centre with no disaster recovery provision.  It also reported that 80% of the 
infrastructure was more than 5 years old and the headcount for support staff 
was well below established industry norms, making even a reactive support 
approach difficul
[...]
.1.2 As work continues and actions are identified, any direct legal 
implications which will be considered individually and in line with 
the actions required. 

8.2 Finance Implications

8.2.1 The cost of the Corporate Peer Challenge was included within 
the authority’s annual subscription to the LGA. Other costs are 
internal and related to officer time. The cost of implementing the 
actions resulting from the recommendations continue to be met 
from current budgets (unless separately identified and agreed as 
part of the budget setting and approval process).

Page 74



OFFICIAL

8.2.2 There is no direct impact on the council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) arising from this report.

8.3 Policy Implications

8.3.1 The findings from the Corporate Peer Challenge supports.  
continue to be used to drive improvement and are reflected in 
the new Corporate Plan. 

8.4 Equality Implications

8.4.1 The CPC feedback report was published on the council’s 
website ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Bodies 
(Websites and Mobile Applications) (No. 2) Accessibility 
Regulations 2018.

8.5 Human Resources Implications

8.5.1 Implementing the required actions has required the support and 
contribution of several officers and members, including the 
Brighter Future Champions, equality champions and named 
officers linked to ongoing programmes of work such as the 
implementation of the committee system and the culture 
programme. This has been achieved within existing resource 
with management arrangements in place to consider skills and 
capacity. 

8.5.2 The feedback report has clearly recognised the positive 
contribution of the council staff and members in engaging with 
the workforce culture programme, and a key recommendation is 
to ensure that this progress is continued and sustained.

8.6. Risk Management Implications

8.6.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge report did not identify significant 
risks.

8.7 Rural Communities Implications

8.7.1 Implementing any
[...]
cal process in isolation alone.  Therefore, the council will need to 
assure themselves of the following alongside the new model of Governance:   

 

− The timeliness of decision making.  

− Collective oversight for strategic issues that cut across multiple Committees. 

− The impact of the new model on partnership working.  

− The relationship of decision making with neighbourhood forums. 

− The training and development required for councillors and officers. 

− The communication and engagement required with staff throughout this process.  
 

6. Refine the council’s approach to strategic finance and create dialogue regarding 
collective appetite to risk: The council has taken a very prudent approach in 
addressing financial challenges to date.  However, further improvements could be made 
including: 

 

− The relationship between transformation programmes and budgetary pressures.  

− The monitoring and tracking of benefits and savings across the organisation.  

− Review the council’s appetite towards risk in core budget assumptions, and the 
relationship with reserves.   

− Simplifying the council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy to ensure that it is more 
focused and succinct.  

− Review the medium-term financial strategy to ensure resources reflect the content 
of a newly developed corporate plan for a four-year period.   

 
7. Communicate priorities for working in a partnership environment and learn the 

lessons of historic practice and approaches: The council works in a complex 
partnership context and should consider the areas of work that it wants to prioritise.  This 

Page 83

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk     Telephone 020 7664 3000     Email info@local.gov.uk      

 

5 

should be communicated clearly to partners to support clarity on ambition.  The council 
should also consider the lessons learnt from successful partnership projects, as well as 
instances 
[...]
e 020 7664 3000     Email info@local.gov.uk      

 

18 

As part of the peer challenge process, there is an offer of further activity to support this 
work. The LGA is well placed to provide additional support, advice and guidance on a 
number of the areas for development and improvement and we would be happy to discuss 
this offer.  Claire Hogan, (North West Principal Adviser) is the main contact between your 
authority and the LGA, and her email address is: Claire.hogan@local.gov.uk.  
 
Claire will arrange to meet with recently recruited Chief Executive to discuss this final 
report, and any support needs that the LGA or those elsewhere in the sector may be able 
help with.  Throughout the Peer Team’s time on site, regular feedback was given to the 
Leader, Deputy Leader, Acting Chief Executive and Executive Director for Corporate 
Services.    
 
The LGA are also are keen to continue the relationship that has been formed with Cheshire 
East Council through the peer challenge, building on the openness, transparency and 
principles of improvement.  This will include signposting to examples of best practice in the 
sector, identifying opportunities, and communicating policy changes in-line with the issues 
raised within this report.  This approach may also include instances when the practice of 
Cheshire East is communicated to other Councils in the sector to support their 
improvement journey.    
 
5.2 Follow up visit:  
 
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge process includes a follow up visit. The purpose of the 
visit is to help the Council assess the impact of the peer challenge and demonstrate the 
progress it has made against the areas of improvement and development identified by the 
peer team. It is a lighter-touch version of the original visit and does not necessarily involve 
all members of the original peer team. The timing of the visit is determined by the Council.  
Our expectation is that it will occur within the next 18-24 months  
 
5.3 Next Corporat
[...]
ple 10.8% 10.4% 9.5% 8.7% <12%

Place 9.1% 8.5% 9.1% 6.8% <12%

Quarterly returns are calculated as rolling 12 month figure and provide another 

measure of workforce health when considered against other corporate measures.  

Staff turnover % has steadily decreased as a rolling 12 month figure throughout 

2020/21, a reflection of the pandemic changing the jobs market and the ways in 

which we work.  Turnover will be a key indicator to track for longer-term impacts 

when national and organisational approaches to working practices change.

Rob Barnett QuarterlySara Barker
Public Health & 

Corporate
CS35 Transformation % Staff Turnover Rate

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 106



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 2.2

                                                                                        

Key Decision N

Date First 
Published: 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 8 April 2021

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group – Members’ 
Facilities, Accommodation and Culture Recommendations

Report Author: Joel Hammond-Gant, Scrutiny Officer

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report introduces the findings, conclusions and recommendations made 
by the overview and scrutiny task and finish group, set up by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review Members’ Facilities, 
Accommodation and Culture.

1.2. The original remit of the task and finish group has been overtaken by time and 
events. However, members’ views on the issues raised remain important 
and can be taken into consideration as the council plans its recovery from 
Covid restrictions, as they relate to members’ facilities.

1.3. The report is presented to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
as the “parent” overview and scrutiny committee, to comment on the 
findings and advise on the way forward.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the report of the Members’ Facilities, Accommodation and Culture Task 
and Finish Group be received.

Page 107 Agenda Item 13



OFFICIAL

3. Recommendations from the Task and Finish Group

3.1. In light of the decision taken by Council on 19 November 2020 to move to a 
committee system form of governance from May 2021, the group would ask 
that as part of the council’s various workstreams put in place to achieve a 
successful governance transition, consideration is given to the points raised 
in this report when determining how the council may re-arrange and re-use its 
members’ facilities within the committee system.

3.2.Although there is no appetite to reserve certain rooms exclusively for member 
meetings, the group felt that prioritisation arrangements should be 
considered.

3.3.That consideration be given to determine any economical and affordable 
ways that the council could increase and improve the public display of the 
civic history, culture and heritage of Cheshire East Council and its three 
former authorities (Congleton Borough Council, Crewe and Nantwich 
Borough Council, and Macclesfield Borough Council).

3.4.The group would ask that the Council gives consideration to the longer-term 
goal of constructing its own purpose-built council chamber, to both improve 
the delivery of Council meetings and introduce a space within which the 
heritage and culture of Cheshire East and its three former authorities can be 
proudly displayed.

3.5.That as part of the preparatory work for implementing the committee system 
from May 2021, consideration be given to the availability of car parking 
spaces on busier meeting days i.e. when full Council is held, and that council 
determines if any priority parking arrangements should be put in place.

3.6.That the council continues to build on the great strides it made through 
2020/21 – successfully completing its Digital Refresh Programme and 
transforming how it delivers its work and meetings – by ensuring that 
continued IT training is made available to support continued e
[...]
ank



Members’ Facilities, 
Accommodation and Culture
Task and Finish Group

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 113



1. Chairman’s Foreword

Dear Colleagues, 

This task and finish group began in December 2016.  Although I have been its 
Chairman since its inception, the group has seen a number of changes to its 
membership and to the council officers who have supported it. I would like to take 
this opportunity to thank those officers who have worked with us throughout its 
duration and also those who have been involved in producing this final report.  

The group felt that, although there is scope for this work to continue as the 
council’s moves into its committee system in May 2021, it was timely to produce 
this report for wider consideration by the council. As the last two remaining 
members of the group, Councillor A Moran and I would hope to be invited to 
participate in any work undertaken by the council to take this group’s 
recommendations forward.
 
I would finally like to give thanks to the membership of this task and finish group, 
all of whom have been enthusiastic throughout the duration of the review; bringing 
a wealth of knowledge and wide range of experience to it also. Each and every 
member of the group who undertook this piece of work was committed to 
improving members’ facilities, accommodation and culture, with the aspiration of 
helping to make Cheshire East Council a place with its own strong heritage and 
culture that people can identify with.

I hope that you will enjoy reading our report.

Councillor Margaret Simon, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group

2. Introduction

2.1. This review commenced in December 2016 and has been carried out over 
a period of more than four years. Since May 2019, the council has 
undertaken significant work to prepare for moving to a committee system 
form of governance, which has fundamentally changed some of the 

Page 114



assumptions and motivations which formed the basis of the task
[...]
s. As the 
new arrangements become established, consideration will need to be given 
by the authority upon how and when its meeting rooms andf acilities will be 
required for formal, informal and briefing meetings under the forthcoming 
committee system. 

4.15. Further to this, the council will continue to manage and ensure the safe use 
of its meeting rooms and facilities to continue to comply with all Covid-19 
social distancing and workplace guidance issued by government.

Council Chamber and Full Council Meetings

4.16. The group felt that one of the major downsides to the council’s facilities and 
meeting rooms was that it could not facilitate full Council meetings; these 
meetings have had to be held at alternative venues including Sandbach 
Town Hall, with the venue hire being an additional cost to the council. 

4.17. Although beyond the scope of this review, the group agreed that the council 
should have a long-term goal of having its own council chamber within the 
borough – either on its own or as a shared arrangement (with Cheshire 
West and Chester Council) – within the borough, which could easily 
accommodate all 82 elected members, officers, and members of the press 
and public.

4.18. The development of a new council chamber would need to be cost effective 
to the council and be a space that it can make regular use of, whether that 
be through the creation of a multi-purpose room made available for external 
hire when not in use by the council.

Car Parking for Members

4.19. Another concern raised by the group during this review was the difficulty 
that some members had experienced when trying to find a car parking 
space when attending Westfields for a committee meeting, either in the 

Page 120



private car park (for council staff and elected members only,) or the public 
car park next to it.

4.20. Members of the group noted that that in general it was most difficult to find 
a parking space on Monday through Thursday; the private car park was
[...]
nt in meeting rooms and how this could support hybrid 
(in-person and virtual) meetings and provide members and officers with 
greater flexibility for how the authority can use its meeting rooms and facilities 
most efficiently and effectively.

Page 126


	Agenda
	7 Financial Implications of the Committee System
	8 Review of the Council's ICT Infrastructure Spend
	9 Refreshed Equality Objectives and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2021-25
	Appendix 1 - Final Equality Diversity and Inclusion Objectives
	Appendix 2 - CEC EDI Strategy 2021

	10 Corporate Peer Challenge
	Appendix A Cheshire East CPC - FINAL Feedback report 9.6.20 (002) (004) (002)

	11 Corporate Performance Scorecard - Quarter 3, 2020/21
	Corporate Performance Scorecard Q3 2020-21

	13 Task and Finish Group Report - Members' Facilities, Accommodation and Culture
	Members' Facilities Accommodation and Culture - Report 2.0






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday, 8th April, 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes (Chair) 
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors I Macfarlane, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, H Faddes, 
D Edwardes, J Saunders, M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor L Crane, Vice-Chair of the Highways and Transport Committee 
Councillor K Flavell, Chair of the Children and Families Committee 
Councillor T Fox 
Councillor M Houston, Deputy Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor J Rhodes, Chair of the Adults and Health Committee 
Councillor A Stott, Chair of the Finance Sub Committee; Vice-Chair of the 
Corporate Policy Committee 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Richard Hibbert 
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place 
Kevin Melling, Head of Environmental Protection and Enhancement 
Gareth Pawlett, ICT Manager 
Andrew Ross, Director of Infrastructure and Highways 
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services 
 
* Attended for Minute No. 77 only 
** Attended for Minute No. 84 only 

 
70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Q Abel (substituted for by 
Councillor I Macfarlane), M Hunter (substituted for by Councillor H Faddes), and 
A Moran (substituted for by Councillor D Edwardes). 

 
71 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2021, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
73 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of a party whip. 

 
74 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak. 

 
75 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the Cabinet (13 April 2021) Covid-19 Update report, 
which provided an update on the work undertaken by the council to respond to, 
and recover from, the Covid-19 pandemic. It also provided detail on how the 
forthcoming Covid-19 Roadmap change on 12 April would impact Cheshire East, 
as well as the ongoing financial implications faced by the council. 
 
The committee's questions focused on how the council had managed the ongoing 
financial implications of the pandemic, with particular attention paid to the 
implications to the Leisure Services Commissioning Budget; the payments made 
by the council (through its own budget and through designated grant funding, and 
whether there were any additional financial implications expected in respect of 
leisure services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be received and noted. 

 
76 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE SYSTEM  

 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the financial implications of the 
incoming committee system form of governance. Members asked questions and 
put comments in relation to; 
 

 concern regarding the report taken to the Constitution Committee (6 April 
2021) noting that full council meetings would be restricted to three hours, 
with an option to extend to four hours at the most; 

 that no modelling exercises had been undertaken to accurately assess the 
potential cost implications of operating the committee system; and 

 what was considered to be ‘affordable’ and what evidence there was that 
the committee system plans had kept within that affordability. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
1 That the report and its recommendations be noted. 
 
2 That the committee’s concerns and reservations that the report lacked the 

fiscal data it had expected to receive and scrutinise. 

 
77 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ICT INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND  

 



The committee gave consideration to a report on the council’s spend in relation to 
ICT infrastructure and whether cost value had been achieved. Members noted 
that the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic revealed that this council, like all other 
organisations/authorities, needed to be up to date with its ICT infrastructure and 
equipment.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1  That the update be noted. 
 
2 The committee extended thanks and appreciation to the council’s ICT 

Service for its excellent work in supporting members and officers to 
quickly transition to new ways of working following Covid-19. 

 

 
78 REFRESHED EQUALITY OBJECTIVES AND EQUALITY, DIVERSITY 

AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2021-25  
 

The committee gave consideration to the council’s refreshed 
Equality Objectives and proposed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 2021-25. The committee was positive and supportive of 
the Strategy and some members noted that it included and 
achieved exactly what they hoped it would. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to Councillor M Houston, Cheshire East 
Council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Champion, as well as 
Councillors S Gardiner and P Redstone, for their contributions to 
the development of this Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse and 
support the refreshed Equality Objectives and Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy 2021-25. 

 
79 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  

 
The committee received a report outlining progress made against the 
recommendations in the council’s Corporate Peer Challenge, one year 
following its undertaking in January 2020. Members of the committee 
asked questions and put comments in relation to; 
 

 the concerns raised about the council’s transition to the committee 
system and it adopting a single Scrutiny Committee, and that it would 
have been helpful for the report to provide more detail to elaborate on 
this; 

 the hard work undertaken by the council and its elected members to 
develop and operate effective partnership and/or community 
arrangements during the response and recovery from Covid-19; 

 this being a valuable exercise for the council to undertake, and hoped 
that it would form part of the council’s ongoing self-evaluation process; 



 how invest-to-save strategies could have been used more prominently 
in the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-25; and 

 welcoming the newly-adopted Customer Experience Strategy and 
ensuring residents’ queries, concerns and issues are prioritised. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be received and the committee’s comments be forwarded 
to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 13 April 2021. 

 
80 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 3, 2020/21  

 
Consideration was given to performance data related to Corporate Services for 
the third quarter period of 2020/21. Some of the key areas noted and discussed 
included FOI responses rates, staff sickness rates, apprenticeships, and numbers 
of agency staff employed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be received and noted. 

 
81 UPDATE FROM THE (BEST4BUSINESS) JOINT SCRUTINY WORKING 

GROUP  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Councillor JP Findlow on the recent 
activity/work of the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group with Cheshire 
West and Chester Council. At its most recent meeting on 18 February 2021, the 
Group reviewed the roll-out of ‘Go-Live 1’ and received an update on the 
progress with ‘Go-Live 2’. 
 
The Group had agreed to hold two further meetings, the first to review the roll-out 
of ‘Go-Live 2’ and the last to undertake a post-implementation review of the 
programme to capture lessons learned. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be received and noted.  

 
82 TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - MEMBERS' FACILITIES, 

ACCOMMODATION AND CULTURE  
 
The committee gave consideration to the report of the Members' Facilities, 
Accommodation and Culture Task and Finish Group. Members discussed the 
findings and recommendations put forward in the report and suggested that 
positive actions could be made on the back of it. 
 
The committee discussed how the report and its recommendations could be 
progressed in order for it to be dealt with and recognised in the most effective 
manner. The Chairman proposed that the report be referred to Cabinet on 4 May 
2021 for it to consider and formally refer the recommendations to the appropriate 
body within the committee system. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



1  That the report and its recommendations be welcomed, and the current 
and former members and officers be thanked for their contributions to this 
piece of work. 

 
2  That the report and its recommendations be referred to Cabinet on 4 May 

2021 for it to consider and formally refer the recommendations to the 
appropriate body within the committee system. 

 
83 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(a)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

 
84 ASDV REVIEW  

 
The committee considered a report on the council’s ASDV Review. 
Members raised a number of questions and comments in relation to 
the agenda papers and supplementary presentations provided at 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the committee supports the draft recommendations for Cabinet 
(4 May 2021), but notes the need for additional assurance in 
respect of financial monitoring and assurance that the proposed 
model presents the best solution to deliver the intended benefits 
and outcomes and that suitable ongoing monitoring arrangements 
would be put in place. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 7.15 pm 
 

Councillor J Clowes (Chair) 
 

 


